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Introduction 

Purpose 
The purpose of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is to help identify capital needs for the Town of Rockport that 
are large in scale, normal replacements, new projects, or major asset procurements. The CIP includes both capital 
infrastructure and capital asset management. This plan identifies both needs for the immediate future, within the 
next five years, and some longer-range items that need to be discussed and planned for.  

 

Definition of a Capital Improvement Plan 
A CIP is a tool to help organizations make effective budgeting decisions for large projects and purchases, based on 
municipal goals and available resources. A CIP identifies capital projects and equipment purchases, provides a 
planning schedule, and identifies options for financing the plan if necessary. The CIP should provide a link between 
the municipality and a comprehensive and strategic plan and the municipalities annual budget.  

A CIP provides a working plan for sustaining and improving the community’s infrastructure and department 
equipment. It is critically important and one of the many major responsibilities for a government entity. The CUP is 
a working document and should be reviewed and updated annually to reflect changing community needs, 
priorities, and funding opportunities. An annual review is important to ensure that the infrastructure and 
equipment exist to advance the community’s strategic and long-term goals and objectives. The CIP is essential for 
managing and coordinating the expenditure of public resources.  

 

Benefits and Features of a Capital Improvement Plan 
A complete and properly developed CIP delivers the following benefits: 

• Synchronized capital and operating budgets; 
• Systematically evaluates competing demands for resources based on a prioritization matrix reflecting the 

municipalities long-term goals and objectives;  
• Identifies, prioritizes, and optimizes the financing of capital projects;  
• Links strategic and comprehensive plan with fiscal capacity; and  
• Informs the public about the Towns’ investment in infrastructure and equipment.  

 
These following features are typically included in a CIP: 

• A listing of the capital projects, equipment and major assets;  
• A ranking of the projects or equipment;  
• A financing plan; 
• A timetable for the construction or completion of the project, if applicable;  
• A project justification; and  
• A classification, itemization and explaining for the project expenditures, if known.  
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Definition of a Capital Asset versus Capital Infrastructure 

Capital Asset: has a value of more than $5,000 individually, or collectively, with an estimated useful life of more 
than one year. Capital assets may include, but are not limited to, computer equipment, office furniture, fleet 
vehicles, machinery, and emergency response vehicles and equipment. For purposes of this document, we will 
include capital assets with a value of $20,000 individually, or collectively, with an estimated useful like of more 
than one year.  

Capital Infrastructure: is any expenditure for physical improvements, including costs for: acquisition of existing 
buildings, land or interests in land; construction of new buildings or other structures, including additions and major 
alterations or repairs; construction or repair of roads, highways, sidewalks, parking lots, or utilities; acquisition of 
fixed equipment; landscaping; and similar expenditures that cost more than $50,000 with a useful life of five (5) 
years or more. Any change, alteration, rearrangement or addition to existing facilities, new construction, 
acquisition or improvements to sites, parking lots, buildings or service systems.  

 

Capital Improvement Plan Criteria 
Each of the items in this document are assigned a criterion or standard by which the project may be evaluated. In 
an effort to assist in the annual evaluation and prioritization of the capital projects, equipment, and infrastructure 
needs, each are assigned to a specific criterion as described below. Capital improvement projects are typically 
evaluated for and based on the following factors: 

Risk to Public Safety or Health: to protect against a clear and possible immediate risk to public safety or public 
health.  

Deteriorated Facility: an investment that deals with a deteriorated facility or piece of equipment. The action taken 
by either 1) reconstruction or extensive rehabilitation to extend its useful life to avoid or to postpone replacing it 
with a new and more costly one; or 2) replacement of the facility or piece of equipment with a new one.  

Systematic Replacement or Repair: an investment that replaces or upgrades a facility or piece of equipment as 
part of a systematic replacement program. This investment assumes the equipment will be replaced at 
approximately the same level of service. Some increases in size allow for normal growth or increased demand is 
anticipated.  

Improvement of Operating Efficiency: An investment that substantially and significantly improves the operating 
efficiency of a department or an expenditure that has a very favorable return on investment with a promise of 
reducing existing, or future, increases in operating expenses (e.g., introduction of a new or improved technology).  

Coordination: 1) An expenditure that is necessary to ensure coordination with another CIP project (e.g., scheduling 
a sewer project to coincide with a street reconstruction project so that the street is only disturbed once rather than 
multiple times); 2) A project that is necessary to comply with requirements imposed by others (e.g., a court order, a 
change in federal or state law, an agreement with another governmental jurisdiction or agency); or 3) A project that 
meets established goals or objectives of the Select Board.  
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Protection and Conservation of Resources: 1) A project that protects natural resources that are at risk of being 
reduced in amount or quality; or 2) A project that protects the investment in existing infrastructure against 
excessive demand or overload that threatens the capacity or useful life of a facility or piece of equipment.  

New or Substantially Expanded Facility: Construction, or acquisition, of a new facility (including land) or new 
equipment, or major expansion thereof, that provides a service, or a level of service, not now available.  

 

Executive Summary 
Please find for your review and consideration the proposed fiscal years 2027 through 2031 Capital Improvement 
Plan for the Town of Rockport. This CIP sets general guidelines for and prioritizes capital improvement projects as 
well as identifies the related funding, revenue sources, or long-term financing.  

This CIP process is intended to operate in conjunction with the annual budget process. This is being done as an 
introduction to the Fiscal Year Ending 2027 budget process to give all involved an idea of the needs that we are 
facing. During this process staff identifies future capital improvement projects, equipment, and infrastructure 
needs related to their respective departments. The hope is that all items would be included in this document, 
however, things whether natural or otherwise always happen, which could cause us to deviate from what is 
presented in this document. Each item presented is evaluated and prioritized by staff and combined into the five-
year CIP document and assigned a rank of importance which spans from high, moderate or low. Ranking the 
capital project or equipment in addition to the criterion classification assists staff with prioritization of the 
information.  

Please note that within this document, the capital projects and equipment related to the fiscal year ending 2027 
will be included in the fiscal year ending 2027 budget which will be presented again at the Budget review meetings.  

The CIP is comprised of Town improvements, typically $20,000 or more in cost, that relate to land, property 
acquisition, equipment, and infrastructure. The Town’s fiscal year 2027 through 2031 CIP proposes approximately 
$2.6 million in total anticipated capital equipment and projects. It is important to note that the amounts included 
in this document are estimates and will continue to be adjusted each year as actual costs and more recent 
estimated are obtained.  

Overview of the Five-year Capital Improvement Plan 
The following chart displays the breakdown by fiscal year and category: 

CIP Description 
Fiscal Year  
2027 

Fiscal Year 
2028 

Fiscal Year 
2029 

Fiscal Year 
2030 

Fiscal Year 
2031 

Equipment, Vehicles, 
Police Equipment, 
Public Works 
Equipment, ect.  

$560,000 $823,000 $745,000 $321,000 $115,000 
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Office Equipment, 
Furniture, and Other 
Equipment 

$32,800 $62,000 $26,800 $73,522 $26,800 

Buildings, Land 
acquisition and Space 
Planning 

$459,876 $285,552 $178,500 $35,000 $50,000 

Road Maintenance 
Program $1,705,611 $1,373,563 $1,699,401 $1,798,954 $1,910,563 

Fiscal Year Total $2,758,287 $2,544,115 $2,649,701 $2,228,476 $2,102,363 
 

Developing the recommended CIP is a multi-step process which spans over the fiscal year. Town staff work 
collectively to discuss capital projects, new or additional project needs, and recommended project deferrals, if 
any.  

Summary of Fiscal year 2027 Capital 
The following chart on outline that items the defined capital needs for the fiscal year ending 2027 budget process. 
As stated earlier it would be our intent to include these items in the proposed budget, however between now and 
then it is possible that priorities or cost estimate change.  

Summary of Capital Projects, Equipment, & Infrastructure 
For Fiscal Year Ending 2027 

Capital Item  
Number 

Page 
Number Fund(s) Department CIP Project Title Estimate 

2025-1 22 General Fund Public Works 2026 Komatsu Excavator $125,000 
2025-2 22 General Fund Public Works 2027 Ford F550 w/ equip. $155,000 
2025-3 23 General Fund Public Works 2027 Western Star $280,000 
2025-18 33 General Fund Police Dept. Taser Replacement $6,000 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement $20,000 
2025-23 37 General Fund Recreation Marge Jones Road Repairs $25,000 
2025-24 38 General Fund Library Building Reserve $10,000 
2025-42 39 General Fund Public Works Russel Ave Sidewalk $182,626 
2025-43 40 General Fund Public Works Russel Ave Sidewalk 

Extension 
$92,250 

2025-47 38 General Fund Harbor Float B and C Replacement $150,000 
2025-31 43 General Fund Public Works Road Construction $1,705,611 
    TOTAL $2,758,287 
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Methodology for Determining Replacement Schedule 

Public Works 
It is standard practice across many Public Works Departments to follow a structured replacement schedule for key 
service vehicles to ensure reliability, safety, and cost-efficiency. For the Rockport Public Works Department, F550 
trucks are replaced every five (5) years from the date of purchase. At the end of their primary service life, these 
trucks are transitioned to second-line duty, where they continue to serve in a reduced capacity. Dump trucks are 
replaced every twelve (12) years due to their heavier usage and more robust design but are also evaluated 
periodically for operational efficiency and rising maintenance costs. 

The replacement schedule is driven primarily by operational readiness and cost control. As vehicles age, the 
frequency and cost of repairs increase significantly, which can impact our ability to respond to service needs 
promptly. Transitioning older vehicles to secondary roles allows us to maintain backup equipment while ensuring 
frontline vehicles are dependable and safe. 

The department also maintains a scheduled replacement for F350 trucks, including the vehicle assigned to the 
Public Works Director. This truck is replaced every five (5) years to ensure reliability for administrative, inspection, 
and supervisory duties, which require frequent travel across town and in varying weather conditions. When the 
Director’s F350 reaches the end of its primary service life, it is moved into a support role—typically as a crew truck 
or mechanics truck—to continue providing value in the field. This repurpose helps extend the useful life of the 
vehicle while supporting daily operations without needing to purchase additional equipment. 

Due to the scope of work and year-round demands placed on the Rockport Public Works Department — including 
snow removal, road maintenance, and emergency response — it is essential to maintain a fleet that is both reliable 
and adequately sized. Delays due to vehicle breakdowns or extended repair times can significantly impact service 
delivery, especially during critical weather events or peak maintenance seasons. 

In an unconventional take, Public Works does not acquire new vehicles then immediately use them in a heavy 
capacity. By not utilizing them in a rough manner it helps extend the longevity of the purchase. By putting rougher 
wear on the older vehicles, that are already on their way to being retired from the fleet, it keeps the newer trucks 
running with less costly, preventable, maintenance- such as harsh use of the bodies, cracked and chipped 
windshields, chipped paint allowing for rust, etc.  

Public Works Equipment Listing 
Public Works Equipment Listing 

Year Make Model Description Status 
F-350’s     
2004 Ford F-350 Mechanic Truck Front Line 
2017 Ford F-350 Crew Leader Truck Front Line 
2023 Ford F-350 Director’s Truck Front Line 
F-550’s     
2016 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Spare 
2017 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Spare 
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2019 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Spare 
2022 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Front Line 
2022 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Front Line 
2024 Ford F-550 1 Ton Plow Truck Front Line 
Big Trucks     
1998 Oshkosh P2523 Plow Truck Front Line 
2004 Freightliner FL80 Dump/Plow Truck Spare 
2007 Freightliner M2-106V Dump/Plow Truck Spare 
2010 Freightliner M-2 Dump/Plow Truck Spare 
2015 Western Star 4700SB Dump/Plow Truck Front Line 
2022 Western Star 4900SF Dump/Plow Truck Front Line 
2023 Western Star 4700SF Dump/Plow Truck Front Line 
2024 Freightliner 108SD Dump/Plow Truck Front Line 
Large Equipment     
1969 John Deere JD570 M63AA116284  
1994 Vac-All CF8000 Vacuum Sweeper  
2009 MT6 Trackless Sidewalk Machine  
2011 Case 590 SN Backhoe/Loader  
2014 Doosan DX63-3 Mini Excavator  
2019 Case 621E Wheel Loader  
2024 Takeuchi TB2150 Excavator  
Other Equipment     
1992 Moback Eager Beaver Woodchipper  
1994 Caterpillar Olympia Generator  
2024   Hay Shooter  
2024   Compactor  
Trailers     
1996 On the Road 2500A5R Trailer  
2004 Eager Beaver 20TXL Tilt - Trailer  
2017 KARA KDH200 Trailer  
2024   16 Ton Trailer  
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Public Works Vehicle/Equipment Replacement Schedule 

 

 

Fire and EMS Department 
Our apparatus and equipment need to be ready, available, and functioning at all times in order for us to respond to 
emergency situations, some of which could be life or death.  

Our fire apparatus consists of a 2004 Ferrera Pumper Fire Truck, 2014 E-One Pumper Fire Truck, 2018 E-One 
Pumper Fire Truck, 2025 F550 Mini Pumper Truck and the Fire Chiefs F250. It is the practice of the department to 
replace all fire apparatus once it has reached 30 years of life. This means that we will be replacing fire apparatus in 
2034, 2044, 2048, and 2055, so long as apparatus continues to last out its useful life and we don’t run into 
structural issues with the vehicles. The Fire Chief’s F250 get replaced every four (4) years, as there is an 
expectation for the Fire Chief to be able to respond to calls at all hours of the day.  

The Fire Department also has a 1951 Wiley’s Jeep, which is primarily used in parades and other public engagement 
events. Our plan is not replacement, but maintenance of this vehicle.  

The EMS Department vehicles consist of a 2006 Horton Ambulance, and a 2024 Ambulance. The 2006 Ambulance 
was originally purchased used to get the service off the ground and operational while we awaited the new 2024 
Ambulance. The 2006 Horton Ambulance is quickly nearing its end-of-life cycle as an emergency response or 
transfer vehicle. Our plan is to replace the 2006 Horton Ambulance in 2027, which would be the soonest we would 
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be able to get a new built ambulance. Our plan thereafter is to replace the oldest in-service ambulance every four 
(4) years.   

Following a four (4) year replacement schedule is important to the department for a few reasons: 

• It is essential that we have two (2) reliable ambulances in service; 
• While the ambulances may not have many miles on them, road and weather conditions in Maine can be 

harsh on vehicles, these ambulances go out in all weather conditions and will see more wear and tear on 
them then some other fleet vehicles; 

• Trading in the used ambulances before the end of the useful life allows us to receive more money back on 
trade or direct sale to another department, while being able to maintain reliable equipment for our 
department; and 

• As services expand and/or change our needs from our equipment may change along with that.  

For several years now we have worked toward having an equipment reserve that would be able to support the 
purchase of all apparatus for the Fire Department and keep level funding for these purchases in the municipal 
budget. We will be able to complete purchase fire apparatus, without leasing, in fiscal year ending 2028. This will 
allow us to save a great deal of money both on interest costs and legal fees needed for the borrowing.  

We are working towards the same solution for the EMS Department our proposal is to start the funding at $150,000 
in year one, in which we will take out the current debt payment from this amount, so there will be a net increase to 
the EMS budget of $75,036. The proposal is to increase this amount by $10,000 annually for a period of four (4) 
years, at that point we will maintain that level funding for a period of seven (7) years at which time the annual 
allocation will decrease. These changes allow us to start purchasing equipment outright in year ten (10) of the 
replacement schedule. Which will allow us to save significant money both on interest costs and legal fees needed 
for the borrowing. 

The Fire Department takes a great deal of pride and care of the apparatus that is under this department’s control. It 
is important that we can maintain adequate response times, and part of that is having reliable apparatus to 
respond to those experiencing emergency situations.   
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Fire Department Vehicle Replacement Schedule 
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EMS Department Vehicle Replacement Schedule 

 

Police Department 
It is standard practice across most Police Departments to replace all cruisers within four (4) years of the initial 
purchase of the cruiser. In the fourth year of cruisers life, it is the general practice of the Police Department to move 
that cruiser to a second line vehicle. We do this for multiple reasons, one of the main reasons being a public safety 
issue as we need to be ready, available and quick to respond to calls for service. We must also consider that as 
vehicles get older repair costs become more frequent, which also means during that time we are down a cruiser.   

It is necessary for the Rockport Police Department due to its size and scheduling that we must have at least two 
cruisers ready for response, thus needing three cruisers to cover regular scheduled maintenance of all cruisers, 
breakdowns, training, or other cruiser issues.  

We have been diligent in creating a vehicle replacement reserve account for the Police Department, we have been 
able to build this up to the point that the next cruiser and beyond the purchase will be paid for out of the reserve 
and will not require any additional funding. We will be able to level out the annual reserve deposit for the next three 
years at $50,000 annually, increasing by $5,000 annually every three years thereafter, to help keep up with 
increased purchase costs.  
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Police Department Vehicle Replacement Schedule 

 

Buildings and Grounds 
The Building and Grounds Department currently operates with two vehicles: a 2017 Ford Explorer, which is a former 
Police Department cruiser transitioned to second-line duty and subsequently removed from duty, and a 2023 Ford 
Transit Van, used as the department’s primary work vehicle.  

The Ford Explorer is scheduled to be replaced every four (4) years, in alignment with the Police Department’s 
cruiser rotation schedule. When the Police Department retires a vehicle from second-line use, the Building and 
Grounds Department receives that vehicle to support administrative and light-duty maintenance operations. This 
strategy allows the department to maintain a dependable support vehicle without incurring the full cost of a new 
purchase, while also supporting fleet-wide cost efficiency.  

The 2023 Ford Transit Van serves as the department’s main utility vehicle for transporting tools, materials, and staff 
to various municipal facilities. It is placed on a ten (10) year replacement schedule based on its expected service 
life and moderate usage demands. This schedule ensures the van remains safe and reliable throughout its 
operational lifespan while aligning with long-term capital planning. 
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Additionally, the department has proposed the acquisition of a pickup truck, as outlined in the Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP). The truck would significantly improve the department’s ability to handle groundskeeping, 
seasonal work, and equipment/furniture transport needs. If approved, this truck would also follow a ten (10) year 
replacement schedule, consistent with the Transit Van.  

Maintaining a right-sized and reliable vehicle fleet is critical to the department’s ability to respond to facility 
maintenance needs efficiently, especially during peak seasonal demands and emergency repairs. By utilizing 
second-line vehicles from other departments and establishing clear replacement schedules, the Building and 
Grounds Department supports the Town’s goal of long-term fiscal responsibility and uninterrupted service delivery. 

 

Buildings and Grounds Vehicle Replacement Schedule 

 

Harbor 
The harbor float systems in Rockport are a vital part of the infrastructure. Commercial and recreational boaters 
alike depend on safe, durable floats that meet current environmental and accessibility standards. Replacing 
harbor floats every 20 years is a proactive measure that ensures the safety, functionality, and longevity of the 
harbor infrastructure.  

The floats in Rockport are exposed to harsh marine conditions- saltwater corrosion, UV damage and constant wave 
action. Over time, even high-quality materials degrade, leading to structural weakness and increased maintenance 
costs. Aging floats pose a risk to boaters, pedestrians and harbor staff. Replacing them on a predictable schedule 
helps avoid liability and ensures public safety. Planned replacement is cost efficient, it avoids emergency repairs, 
which are often more expensive and disruptive. Budgeting for replacement every 20 years allows the town to 
spread costs over time and apply for grants or funding in advance.  

This replacement cycle (see below chart) reflects responsible stewardship of public infrastructure and helps 
maintain the harbor as a safe, attractive and functional asset for the community.   
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Harbor Float Replacement Schedule 
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Computer Replacements 
It is standard practice of the Town of Rockport to regularly replace all computer equipment, this ranges from 
laptops to servers. For both laptops and desktop-based computers we replace these every four (4) years. For the 
servers that we have, one at the Town Office, and one at the Police Department, we replace those every ten (10) 
years. The server at the Town Officer covers all town departments except for the Police Department, the Police 
Department has its own server due to the nature of materials that they maintain, and the need to maintain 
confidentially of those documents.  

We maintain this replacement schedule to ensure that we are protecting our data collected, that we can maintain 
our expected service levels, and to ensure that we can operate as efficiently as possible. To do that we need to 
ensure that we are updating our equipment as it is wearing out. The expected useful life of computer equipment is 
four (4) years, except for our servers. 

Computer Replacement Schedule 

 



 

21 | P a g e  
 

TOWN OF ROCKPORT, MAINE 

Details of Capital Projects, Equipment, and Infrastructure 

Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Capital Items 
In this section we will define CIP items that are for vehicles, and heavy equipment, included in this would be plow 
trucks, excavators, trailers, fire apparatus, as a few examples.  

Summary Chart Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Capital Items 
Summary of Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Capital Items 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2027 
Capital Item  

Number 
Page 

Number Fund(s) Department CIP Description 
Purchase 

Price Estimate 
2025-1 22 General Fund Public Works 2026 Komatsu Excavator $125,000 
2025-2 22 General Fund Public Works 2027 Ford F550 w/ equip. $155,000 
2025-3 23 General Fund Public Works 2027 Western Star $280,000 
    TOTAL $560,000 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2028 
2025-4 23 General Fund Police Dept. 2028 Police Inceptor $68,000 
2025-5 24 General Fund Fire Dept. 2028 F250 $100,000 
2025-6 24 General Fund EMS Dept. 2027 Ambulance $450,000 
2025-7 25 General Fund Public Works Grader – Used $50,000 
2025-8 26 General Fund Public Works 2028 Case 

Backhoe/Loader 
$130,000 

2025-9 26 General Fund Public Works Vacuum Truck- Used $25,000 
    TOTAL $823,000 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2029 
2025-10 27 General Fund Police Dept. 2028 Police Inceptor $75,000 
2025-11 27 General Fund Public Works 2028 F350 w/ equip. $100,000 
2025-12 28 General Fund Public Works 2029 Oshkosh $300,000 
2025-46 28 General Fund Public Works 2028 F550 w/ equip. $175,000 
2025-49 29 General Fund Building & 

Grounds 
2028 F250 w/ work body $95,000 

    TOTAL $745,000 
For Fiscal Year Ending 2030 

2025-13 29 General Fund Police Dept. 2029 Police Inceptor $78,000 
2025-14 30 General Fund Public Works 2028 Eager Beaver Trailer $18,000 
2025-15 30 General Fund Public Works 2028 Moback Woodchipper $50,000 
2025-16 31 General Fund Public Works 2029 F550 w/ equip. $175,000 
    TOTAL $321,000 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2030 
2025-17 31 General Fund Fire Dept. 2031 F250 $115,000 
    TOTAL $115,000 
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Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Descriptions 
Capital Item Number: 2025-1     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2026 Komatsu Excavator   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace the current 2014 Doosan mini excavator.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule. We bought the current mini excavator as a used piece of equipment, with the prior use and our use, the 
equipment life is exceeded and in recent years has cost us significant money in repairs with breakdowns to the 
equipment, which results in reduction of work completed.  

Cost Estimate: $125,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 10 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We replace the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance costs 
down. We also have a need to have two crews working at a time, without this equipment we cannot do that. The 
longer equipment is down for repairs the further behind on road work we get.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-2     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2027 Ford-550 with plow and sander  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace the 2017 F550. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $155,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 10 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-3     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2027 Western Star Wheeler   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace the 2004 Freightliner FL-80. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $280,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 12 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-4     Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2028 Police Inceptor (Police Cruiser 70) Department: Police Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace the current cruiser 70. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Cruiser #70 will have exceeded its useful life as a primary patrol vehicle. 
As cruisers age the number of miles and hours idling, they need to be rotated out of service and replaced. Repairs 
become very costly on high mileage vehicles. Officer safety is also priority. 

Cost Estimate: $68,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 3 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the cruisers on a regular schedule, we face costly repairs 
and Officer safety risks. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-5     Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2028 F250 (Fire Chief’s Truck) F250  Department: Fire Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace the chief’s current 2023 F250. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: We replace the Fire Chiefs truck every four (4) years as part of the 
replacement schedule. There is an expectation that the Chief is available to respond to calls quickly. The chief’s 
truck is also used to clean out fire hydrants during the winter months to ensure they are accessible. The purchase 
price below includes the price of the truck, the safety lights and the plow. As long as the reserve deposits stay 
consistent with the replacement schedule, we will be able to purchase this vehicle and equipment outright, 
instead of needing a lease/purchase agreement. When we purchase the new truck, the old one will be reallocated 
as an EMS fly car for paramedic interceptions which happen frequently. By doing this it allows are ambulance to 
still be available for other EMS calls.  

Cost Estimate: $100,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 4 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the truck on a regular basis, we face costly repairs and 
safety risks. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-6     Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: Ambulance     Department: EMS Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace the current second line Ambulance which is a 2006. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Our replacement plan is replace the oldest in-service ambulance every 
four (4) years.  Following a four (4) year replacement schedule is important to the department for a few reasons: 1) 
It is essential that we have two (2) reliable ambulances in service; 2) While the ambulances may not have many 
miles on them, road and weather conditions in Maine can be harsh on vehicles, these ambulances go out in all 
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weather conditions and will see more wear and tear on them then some other fleet vehicles; 3)Trading in the used 
ambulances before the end of the useful life allows us to receive more money back on trade or direct sale to 
another department, while being able to maintain reliable equipment for our department; and 4) as services 
expand and/or change our needs from our equipment may change along with that.  

Identifying this need is important because there is a significant delay from when we order the ambulance to when 
we take delivery. They are currently estimating a 24-month lead time of this equipment currently.  

Cost Estimate: $450,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 8 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the ambulance on a regular basis, we face costly repairs 
and safety risks. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-7     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Grader – Used     Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 1969 grader. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule. By grading and maintaining our own gravel roads we can address issues as they arise. Maintaining gravel 
roads is costly and with harsh Maine winters, spring melt offs and fall rains dirt roads in town take a beating. In 
order for us to maintain these roads it requires that we have the necessary equipment to do so. Our current grader 
is a 1969 and has reached the end of its useful life.  

Cost Estimate: $50,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 12 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. The cost to rent or utilize private contractors would be far more then owning the 
piece of equipment. If we had to contract this work out, we would also be beholden to their schedule when the 
work could be completed.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-8     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2028 Case Backhoe/Loader   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 2011 Case backhoe/loader. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule. This equipment is integral to our winter maintenance and overall efforts to keep roads open. We put off 
this purchase in fiscal year ending 2026 budget to reduce budget impacts.  

Cost Estimate: $130,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 15 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-9     Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Vacuum Truck – Used    Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 1994 vacuum truck.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $25,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 15 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-10    Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2028 Police Inceptor (Police Cruiser 69) Department: Police Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace the current cruiser 69. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Cruiser #69 will have exceeded its useful life as a primary patrol vehicle. 
As cruisers age the number of miles and hours idling, they need to be rotated out of service and replaced. Repairs 
become very costly on high mileage vehicles. Officer safety is also priority. 

Cost Estimate: $75,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 3 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the cruisers on a regular schedule, we face costly repairs 
and risk of delayed work. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-11    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2028 Ford F350 with Plow and Sander  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 2004 Ford F350.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $100,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 10 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



 

28 | P a g e  
 

TOWN OF ROCKPORT, MAINE 

Capital Item Number: 2025-12    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2029 Oshkosh Plow Truck and Sander  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 1998 Oshkosh plow truck.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $300,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 20 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-46    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2028 Ford-550 with plow and sander  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace the 2019 F550. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $175,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 10 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-49    Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2028 F250 with Work Body   Department: Building and Grounds 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To replace the Police Inceptor. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: As the department starts to take on more work in-house and hire less 
out, the need to have a work truck is increasing. The inceptor is able to meet some of our needs, but larger projects 
and materials are had to acquire with the inceptor  

Cost Estimate: $95,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 8 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the equipment on a regular schedule, we face costly 
repairs and risk of delayed work. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-13    Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2029 Police Inceptor (Police Cruiser 2495) Department: Police Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace the current cruiser 2495. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Cruiser #2495 will have exceeded its useful life as a primary patrol 
vehicle. As cruisers age the number of miles and hours idling, they need to be rotated out of service and replaced. 
Repairs become very costly on high mileage vehicles. Officer safety is also priority. 

Cost Estimate: $78,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 3 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the cruisers on a regular schedule, we face costly repairs 
and Officer safety risks. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-14    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2028 Eager Beaver Tilt Trailer   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 2004 Tilt Trailer.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $18,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 15 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-15    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2028 Moback Woodchipper   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 2004 Tilt Trailer.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $50,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 12 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-16    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: 2029 Ford F550 with Plow and Sander  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To upgrade and replace our current 2022 Ford F550.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace the current equipment as defined in the replacement 
schedule.  

Cost Estimate: $175,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 12 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We are replacing the equipment on a regular basis to keep maintenance 
costs down and workflow going. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-17    Funding Source(s): General Fund Reserve 

Project Title: 2031 F250 (Fire Chief’s)   Department: Fire Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2030-2031     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To replace the chief’s current 2027 F250. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: We replace the Fire Chiefs truck every four (4) years as part of the 
replacement schedule. There is an expectation that the Chief is available to respond to calls quickly. The chief’s 
truck is also used to clean out fire hydrants during the winter months to ensure they are accessible. The purchase 
price below includes the price of the truck, the safety lights and the plow. As long as the reserve deposits stay 
consistent with the replacement schedule, we will be able to purchase this vehicle and equipment outright, 
instead of needing a lease/purchase agreement. 

Cost Estimate: $115,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 4 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Purchase cost estimates, including equipment needs, with inflation considered. 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: If we don’t replace the truck on a regular basis, we face costly repairs and 
safety risks. 
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Office Equipment, Furniture, Other Equipment 
In this section we will define CIP items that are for office equipment, computers, furniture, and other equipment, to 
include but not limited to desktop computers, laptops, servers, office furniture, public safety equipment, radios, as 
a few examples.  

Summary Chart Office Equipment, Furniture, and Other Equipment Capital Items 
Summary of Office Equipment, Furniture, and Other Equipment Capital Items 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2027 
Capital Item  

Number 
Page 

Number Fund(s) Department CIP Description Estimate 
2025-18 33 General Fund Police Dept. Taser Replacement $6,000 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement $20,000 
    TOTAL $32,800 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2028 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-19 34 General Fund Recreation Marge Jones Playground $35,200 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement $20,000 
    TOTAL $62,000 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2029 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement $20,000 
    TOTAL $26,800 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2030 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-22 35 General Fund Police Dept. Cruiser & Body Cameras $46,722 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement  $20,000 
    TOTAL $73,522 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2031 
2025-20 34 General Fund Fire Dept. Fire Hose Replacement $6,800 
2025-21 35 General Fund Town Wide Computer Replacement $20,000 
    TOTAL $26,800 

 

Office Equipment, Furniture, Other Equipment Descriptions 
Capital Item Number: 2025-18    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Taser Replacement    Department: Police Department 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace all five officer’s tasers.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 
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Project Justification/Additional Details: The department’s current tasers are nearing their end of life, and for both 
officer and public safety they need to be replaced. The issuance of tasers to officers has become an industry 
standard to help avoid more deadly force encounters when applicable. 

Cost Estimate: $6,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 5 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable  

Basis of Cost Estimate: Vendor cost estimate 

Alternatives considered: There are no alternatives.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Not applicable 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-19    Funding Source(s): Budget/Reserves/Donations 

Project Title: Marge Jones Playground    Department: Recreation 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Complete groundwork at the edge of the wood line behind the concession stand, prepping 
for a playground installation. Bring proper material, level, adding kid friendly and safe floor to the playground. 
Purchase and install new current safe playground.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The current playground is nearly 25 years old, many parts are either 
broken, not functional or safe. The playground is also located near the entrance away from parents’ view, and no 
adult supervision. Relocating will allow kids to safely play in clear view of fields and the concession stand.  

Cost Estimate: $35,200     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
 Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1. 

Useful Life: 15-25 Years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates and quotes 

Alternatives Considered: Leave the playground where it is in the same location with families not allowing their 
kids to use. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Not applicable 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-20    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Fire Hose Replacement   Department: Fire Department 

Fiscal Year(s): Annually     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace aging fire hose. 
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CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair/Public Safety 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Per NFPA Fire Code 1961, which defines the standard design and 
construction requirements for new fire hose, the testing required to verify the design and construction, and the 
inspection and testing required of all new hose. We need to ensure that all our hose is meeting this standard. Once 
all the hose has been replaced it would be our recommendation to set up a reserve account to pay for future hose 
replacements.  

Cost Estimate: $6,800     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 20-25 years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Actual cost 

Alternatives Considered: Not applicable 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Not applicable 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-21    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Computer Replacement - Regular  Department: All Departments 

Fiscal Year(s): Annual      Project Priority: High 

Project Description: To replace computer and server needs per the replacement schedule.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: It is standard practice of the Town of Rockport to regularly replace all 
computer equipment, this ranges from laptops to servers. For both laptops and desktop-based computers we 
replace these every four (4) years. For the servers that we have, one at the Town Office, and one at the Police 
Department, we replace those every ten (10) years. 

Cost Estimate: $20,000     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 4-10 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable  

Basis of Cost Estimate: We based these cost estimates from our IT contractor. 

Alternatives considered: As technology rapidly changes alternatives can be considered in consultation with our IT 
contractor.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: not applicable 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-22    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Cruiser and Body Camera Upgrade  Department: Police Department 
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Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To replace three cruiser cameras and five body cameras for the officers.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The department’s current three cruiser cameras and five body worn 
cameras were replaced in 2025 on a five-year lease purchase agreement. At the end of this five-year period these 
cameras will need to be replaced. These are essential tools for officers’ evidence collection and to mitigate liability 
for the Town of Rockport. 

Cost Estimate: $46,722     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 

Useful Life: 5 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable  

Basis of Cost Estimate: We based this cost estimates off the total cost we just spent on replacing the equipment. 

Alternatives considered: As technology rapidly changes alternatives should be researched in 2029. This would 
allow us to see if there are better options available.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: not applicable 
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Building, Land and Space Planning  
This section outlines capital needs in relation to existing buildings, building improvements, land acquisitions, and 
land improvements.  

Summary Chart Building, Land and Space Planning Capital Items 
Summary of Building, Land, and Space Planning Capital Items 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2027 

Capital Item  
Number 

Page 
Number Fund(s) Department CIP Description 

Purchase 
Price 

Estimate 
2025-23 37 General Fund Recreation Marge Jones Road Repairs $25,000 
2025-24 38 General Fund Library Building Reserve $10,000 
2025-42 39 General Fund Public Works Russell Ave Sidewalk Repair $182,626 
2025-43 40 General Fund Public Works Russell Ave Sidewalk 

Extension 
$92,250 

2025-47 38 General Fund Harbor Float B and C Replacement $150,000 
    TOTAL $459,876 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2028 
2025-24 38 General Fund Library Building Reserve $10,000 
2025-23 37 General Fund Recreation Marge Jones Road Repairs $25,000 
2025-44 40 General Fund Public Works Mechanic Street Sidewalk $225,552 
2025-28 41 General Fund Recreation Tennis/Pickleball Court 

Maintenance 
$25,000 

    TOTAL $285,552 
For Fiscal Year Ending 2029 

2025-23 37 General Fund Recreation Marge Jones Road Repairs $25,000 
2025-45 41 General Fund Public Works Diesel Fuel Holding Tanks $73,500 
2025-24 38 General Fund Library Building Reserve $10,000 
2025-48 42 General Fund Harbor Commercial Float Replacement $70,000 
    TOTAL $178,500 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2030 
2025-23 37 General Fund  Recreation Marge Jones Road Repairs $25,000 
2025-24 38 General Fund Library Building Reserve $10,000 
    TOTAL $35,000 

For Fiscal Year Ending 2031 
      
    TOTAL $ - 

Building, Lance and Space Planning Descriptions 
Capital Item Number: 2025-23    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Marge Jones Road Repairs   Department: Recreation 

Fiscal Year(s): 2029-2030     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Continue paving the dirt road and parking lots. 
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CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Continue paving the dirt road into the facility to reduce yearly 
maintenance and ensure safety by keeping dust down. This would also allow for longer seasonal use of the facility. 
The thought here is to add to the reserve for the recreation fields, our thought it to put aside $25,000 annually until 
we are able to fund the project. 

Cost Estimate: $100,000     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
 Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1. 

Useful Life: 15-20 years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Continue to repair the road yearly with new product, maintain throughout the year with 
repairs and patches in holes that develop and continue to put calcium on the road to keep the dust down.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Reduce expensive maintenance costs associated with a gravel road not just 
in material but in labor costs as well.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-47    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Float B and C (10 docks)   Department: Harbor 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Replacement of Float B and C docks, total of 10 docks.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic replacement or repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace and/or repair floats per the life term of the docks, to ensure 
safety for all the use the docks.  

Cost Estimate: $150,000     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
 Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1. 

Useful Life: 20 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: There are no real alternatives other than not having the docks available.   

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Reduce expensive maintenance costs associated with the current floats for 
an extended period until repairs are necessary.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-24    Funding Source(s): General Fund/Reserves 

Project Title: Library Building Reserve   Department: Library 

Fiscal Year(s): Annual      Project Priority: Moderate 
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Project Description: Building maintenance to include brick repointing every 15 or so years; roof replacement 
every 25 years or so; elevator replacement or overhaul every 20 years or so; HVAC system upgrades or overhauls 
every 15 years or so; and sprinkler system work every 10 years or so.  
 
CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Setting up and funding a reserve account now to ensure we will have the 
money when we need it. It will also spread out the cost so there is no sticker shock.  

Cost Estimate: $200,000 ($10,000 annually)   Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 
  

Useful Life: 100+ years       Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Don't establish a reserve account and pay for the total cost when it is needed. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: There will be no direct impacts on future operating costs if we start to save 
for this now. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-42    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Russell Ave Sidewalk Repair   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Sidewalk repair on two sections of Russell Ave. The first being from the Lesher's Driveway to 
Aldemere at 354'; the second being from Beauchamp St to the top of the hill for 365'- for a total of 719 ft. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The sidewalk along Russell Ave., is breaking and separating causing gaps 
and cracks due to frost, ground movement and age, this is causing it to be a serious tripping hazard. It needs to be 
repaired to ensure that it is safe for those using it. 

Cost Estimate: $182,626     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94. 
   Policy 1, 2, 3, 4, 5.  
 

Useful Life: 20-40 Years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 
Basis of Cost Estimate: Construction cost estimates 

Alternatives Considered: In an effort to keep costs down, asphalt can replace granite and concrete at a total 
lower cost of $62,907. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: There should be no increase in operational costs as this is not a new 
sidewalk it would be to repair/replace what is there already.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Capital Item Number: 2025-43    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Russell Ave Sidewalk Extension  Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2026-2027     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Extend the sidewalk on Russell Ave to connect the two portions in town from Calderwood 
Ave towards the Village area. Approx. 375'. With granite curbing and concrete pads 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: There is no sidewalk along this stretch of Russell Ave., forcing 
pedestrians into the roadway along with vehicle traffic, causing safety concerns. 

Cost Estimate: $92,250     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94. 
   Policy 1, 2, 3, 4, 5.  

Useful Life: 20-40 Years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 
 
Basis of Cost Estimate: Construction cost estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Continue to maintain the current sidewalks unconnected. In an effort to keep costs 
down, asphalt can replace granite and concrete at a total lower cost of $32,748. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: There should be no increase in operational costs as this is not a new 
sidewalk it would be to repair/replace what is there already.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-44    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Mechanic Street Sidewalk   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Replace existing sidewalk along Mechanic St. with new granite curbing and concrete. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated Facility  

Project Justification/Additional Details: The sidewalk along Mechanic St., is breaking and separating causing 
gaps and cracks due to frost, ground movement and age, this is causing it to be a serious tripping hazard. It needs 
to be repaired to ensure that it is safe for those using it.  

Cost Estimate: $225,552     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94. 
   Policy 1, 2, 3, 4, 5.  

Useful Life: 20-40 Years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 
Basis of Cost Estimate: Construction cost estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Patch the worst spots if possible or tear the sidewalk out. To keep costs down, asphalt 
can be used in place of granite and concrete for an estimated cost of $77,256. 
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: There should be no increase in operational costs as this is not a new 
sidewalk it would be to repair/replace what is there already.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Capital Item Number: 2025-28    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Tennis/Pickle Ball Court Maintenance  Department: Recreation 

Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Repaint and line the tennis and pickle ball courts every three years as needed. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Based on the amount of daily usage from pickleball and tennis players, 
paint life expectancy is three years. If not properly maintained every three years, permanent damage can occur 
which can use significant increase in repair costs. 

Cost Estimate: $25,000     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1. 

Useful Life: 3 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contract estimate 

Alternatives Considered: There are no alternatives unless we let the court deteriorate.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Keeping up on regular maintenance of the courts helps us avoid costly 
rebuild situations.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-45    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Diesel Fuel Holding Tanks   Department: Public Works 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Replace the existing above ground diesel tank and pump and upgrade with an access point 
module station. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic Replacement or Repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The current tank was installed in 2006 and is ageing. As the existing tank 
ages, it will need to be replaced to ensure proper storage of diesel and prevent environmental impact from possible 
contaminations. 

Cost Estimate: $73,500     Comprehensive Plan: Not applicable 
 
Useful Life: 20 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 
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Basis of Cost Estimate: Contract estimate 

Alternatives Considered: Purchase fuel from gas stations locations, however diesel is not available at most 
pumps overnight. If purchased at a convenience store, the Town would need to seek tax reimbursement from the 
State. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Better and more efficient control on diesel consumption and monitoring.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-48    Funding Source(s): General Fund Budget 

Project Title: Commercial Float Replacement  Department: Harbor 

Fiscal Year(s): 2028-2029     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Replacement of the commercial floats.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Systematic replacement or repair 

Project Justification/Additional Details: To replace and/or repair floats per the life term of the docks, to ensure 
safety for all the use the docks.  

Cost Estimate: $70,000     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
 Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1. 

Useful Life: 20 years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: There are no real alternatives other than not having the docks available.   

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Reduce expensive maintenance costs associated with the current floats for 
an extended period until repairs are necessary.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Road Maintenance and Construction 
The Town of Rockport maintains approximately 72 miles of roadway, and the Public Works Department has 
developed a structured 10-year road paving schedule based on the average expected life span of asphalt 
surfaces. This schedule is designed to ensure our road infrastructure remains safe, smooth, and durable, with the 
goal of paving approximately 7.2 miles of road each year. 

Pavement naturally degrades over time due to traffic, weather, and freeze-thaw cycles. By adhering to a consistent 
paving rotation, the Town can extend the life of its roads, reduce long-term repair costs, and avoid sudden failures 
or emergency repairs that disrupt travel and increase costs. 

In addition to resurfacing, the Road Paving Program is strategically coordinated with other essential 
infrastructure improvements to maximize efficiency and minimize the need to disturb a newly paved road. Prior 
to paving, the Public Works Department evaluates each segment for: 

• Culvert replacement – ensuring proper drainage and preventing future washouts or road damage 

• Ditching – improving stormwater flow and reducing erosion 

• Brush cutting – increasing sight lines and improving road safety 

• Sign replacement – updating or repairing signage to meet visibility and safety standards 

By bundling these improvements, the Town ensures a more comprehensive and cost-effective approach to road 
maintenance. It also minimizes repeated disruptions to residents and businesses by completing all necessary 
work in a single project cycle. 

Allowing roads to exceed the 10-year paving cycle significantly increases the risk of structural failure, which then 
requires complete reconstruction rather than simple resurfacing. This shift dramatically increases project costs. 
For example, Main Street, from Simington Corner to Route 1, would have cost $109,122.52 to repave within the 
ideal maintenance window. However, due to deterioration beyond that point, the road required a full grind and 
rebuild at a cost over six times more. This example illustrates the financial importance of adhering to the 
scheduled paving cycle. 

The paving program is reviewed annually to adjust for changing conditions, shifting priorities, or emergency needs, 
while still aiming to maintain the overall 10-year paving cycle. This proactive, long-term planning strategy helps 
preserve infrastructure investments, maintain public safety, and deliver consistent service to the Rockport 
community. 

As part of the Capital Improvement Plan, detailed road cost estimates have been developed for the next two years. 
These estimates are based on defined scopes of work and current industry pricing, which—while subject to some 
fluctuation—can be reasonably projected. For the remaining three years of the five-year plan, we’ve applied an 
average increase based on historical material costs from previous budgets. This approach accounts for the 
uncertainty and variability in long-term projections, as factors affecting road construction can be difficult to 
predict that far in advance. As we approach the actual construction dates for these projects, more accurate 
scopes of work will be developed, allowing for refined and more precise cost estimates. 
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Year One Paving Schedule Fiscal Year End 2027 (2025-31) 
Road Name Miles Paving Cost Est. Other Assoc. Costs Total Cost 
Beauchamp Point Rd 0.09 Dirt Road $18,875 $18,875 
Beauchamp Street 0.24 $38,257 $19,800 $58,057 
Calderwood Lane 0.88 $119,243 $20,221 $139,464 
Chapel Road 0.08 Dirt Road $15,000 $15,000 
High Street 0.35 $89,350 $13,180 $102,530 
Kimberly Drive 0.34 $51,490 $9,749 $61,239 
Main St. Camden to S. 
Corner 

0.52 $91,506 $14,561 $106,067 

Main St. – Central to 
Harbor 

0.09 $15,810 $800 $16,610 

Maple Street 0.04 $5,387 $6,850 $12,237 
Meadow St. – South St 
to Rte. 90 

0.57 $66,429 $1,500 $67,929 

Meadow St. – Rte. 17 to 
South St. 

0.42 $74,400 $10,800 $85,200 

Russell Ave 1.00 $190,663 $32,200 $222,863 
Ship Street 0.07 $7,799 $150 $8,249 
South St. from Beech 
Hill to Meadow St. 

0.73 $115,949 $17,248 $133,197 

South St. from Porter 
to Rte. 1 

0.71 $124,720 $291,461 $416,181 

Warrenton Street 1.13 $198,158 $7,900 $206,058 
Upham Lane 0.22 $33,304 $2,550 $35,854 
TOTALS 7.48 $1,222,466 $483,145 $1,705,611 

 

Year Two Paving Schedule Fiscal Year End 2028 (2025-32) 
Road Name Miles Paving Cost Est. Other Assoc. Costs Total Cost 
Camrock Drive 0.23 $34,824 $7,135 $41,959 
Chris Road 0.33 $49,970 $8,155 $58,125 
Harvey Hill Road 0.06 $9,065 $2,790 $11,855 
Homestead Lane 0.17 $24,376 $5,043 $29,419 
Keller Drive 0.34 $54,200 $8,988 $63,188 
Mistic Avenue 0.98 $140,606 $20,435 $161,041 
Ocean View Lane 0.18 $27,251 $5,275 $32,526 
Porter Street 0.93 $163,083 $26,775 $189,858 
Quarry Hill Road 0.12 $19,627 $3,625 $23,252 
Reflection Pond Dr. 0.82 $130,533 $19,108 $149,640 
Rockville Street 1.98 $331,441 $37,335 $368,776 
Seaport Drive 0.13 $18,642 $3,715 $22,357 
Spring Mountain Dr. 0.12 $18,158 $8,183 $26,340 
Spruce Street 0.22 $26,292 $6,253 $32,545 
Whitetail Drive 0.68 $108,400 $28,775 $137,175 
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Winter Street 0.12 $21,025 $4,483 $25,507 
TOTALS 7.41 $1,177,493 $196,070 $1,373,563 

 

Year Three Paving Schedule Fiscal Year End 2029 (2025-33) 
Road Name Miles Paving Cost Est. Other Assoc. Costs Total Cost 
Beal Street 0.16 $24,871 $11,192 $36,062 
Brandy Brook Circle 0.30 $47,090 $21,190 $68,280 
Elm Street 0.10 $18,230 $8,204 $26,434 
Mill Street 1.62 $283,497 $127,574 $411,070 
Church Street 0.27 $9,470 $4,262 $13,732 
Mechanic Street 0.28 $53,437 $181,460 $234,897 
Mt. Pleasant Street – 
unpaved section 

1.55 $258,854 $116,484 $375,338 

South St - Porter to 
Rockville 

0.60 $65,546 $29,496 $95,042 

South St - Rockville to 
Beech Hill 

0.80 $118,622 $53,380 $172,001 

Park St – Brandy Brook 
to White Tail 

0.26 $12,707 $5,718 $18,425 

Park St – Meadow to 
Brandy Brook 

0.52 $49,735 $22,381 $72,116 

Park St – White Tail to 
Rte. 90 

0.81 $120,528 $54,238 $174,766 

TOTALS 7.29 $1,063,440 $635,961 $1,699,401 
 

Year Four Paving Schedule Fiscal Year Ending 2030 (2025-34) 
Road Name Miles Paving Cost Est. Other Assoc. Costs Total Cost 
Vinal Street – Gurney 
St End 

1.51 $226,206.39 $101,793 $327,999 

Vinal Street – Rte. 17 
End 

0.39 $58,810 $26,465 $85,275 

Fern Lane 0.10 $18,230 $8,204 $26,434 
Pleasant Street 0.31 $46,480 $20,916 $67,396 
Rockport Woods 0.29 $50,746 $22,836 $73,582 
Beech Hill 1.70 $283,003 $127,351 $410,354 
School Street 0.22 $40,315 $18,142 $58,457 
Scott’s Road – 1st half 
off Mt. Pleasant 

0.14 $22,942 $10,324 $33,265 

Scott’s Road – 2nd half 
near Chris’ Road 

0.15 $23,002 $10,351 $33,352 

Sea Street 0.23 $34,093 $15,342 $49,435 
Summer Street 0.15 $27,502 $12,376 $39,877 
West St Extension 1.26 $230,986 $103,944 $334,929 
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Gurney Street 0.80 $146,675 $66,004 $212,679 
Lexington Lane 0.20 $31,669 $14,251 $45,919 
TOTALS 7.45 $1,240,658 $558,296 $1,798,954 

 

Year Five Paving Schedule Fiscal Year Ending 2031 (2025-35) 
Road Name Miles Paving Cost Est. Other Assoc. Costs Total Cost 
Amesbury 0.21 $37,288 $16,780 $54,068 
Birch Street 0.04 $7,412 $3,335 $10,747 
Grove Street 0.28 $51,120 $23,004 $74,123 
Limerock Street 0.28 $48,257 $27,716 $69,973 
Mt. Pleasant – Far End 0.27 $52,539 $23,643 $76,182 
Rockville Loop 0.23 $41,504 $18,677 $60,181 
Tolman Lane 0.15 $25,924 $11,666 $37,589 
Mt. Pleasant 0.90 $117,398 $52,829 $170,227 
Old Rockland Road 0.65 $135,581 $61,011 $196,593 
Park St – Camden to 
Meadow 

1.23 $256,141 $115,264 $371,405 

Meadow St – Park St to 
Rte. 90 

0.54 $98,089 $44,140 $142,229 

Spear Street 0.24 $41,735 $18,781 $60,516 
Alexander Drive 0.46 $79,978 $35,990 $115,969 
Ministerial Drive 0.17 $29,547 $13,296 $42,843 
Ledgewood Drive 0.55 $95,658 $43,046 $138,704 
Hope Street 0.58 $110,949 $49,927 $160,875 
Homestead Lane 0.17 $29,547 $13,296 $42,843 
Rockport Park Centre 0.34 $58,963 $26,533 $85,496 
TOTALS 7.29 $1,317,630 $592,933 $1,910,563 

 

Sidewalk Infrastructure 
The Town currently owns and maintains approximately 19,600 feet of sidewalk throughout various neighborhoods, 
in business areas, and municipal corridors. Based on industry standards and local wear patterns, sidewalks have 
an estimated life expectancy of 20 years before full replacement is necessary. However, environmental factors 
such as harsh winters and freeze-thaw cycles can accelerate deterioration—similar to the impact seen on 
roadways. 

As part of Rockport's capital planning and infrastructure preservation efforts, sidewalks are routinely evaluated 
when road paving is planned in a given area. This integrated approach helps identify failing sidewalk sections and 
prioritize repairs or replacement in conjunction with roadway work, resulting in both cost savings and minimized 
disruption. 

To manage the Town's sidewalk network, it is recommended that the Town establish a dedicated sidewalk 
maintenance line within the operating budget. The current estimated cost for sidewalk repair is $62.50 per foot-for 
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980 feet per year, leading to an annual budget of $61,250 which should be established for routine sidewalk 
maintenance. 

Creating an annual funding line will allow the Town to begin addressing sidewalk maintenance in a systematic and 
proactive way, rather than waiting for large-scale failure or emergency repairs. This will help prevent liability, 
increase safety, and enhance pedestrian access year-round. 

Sidewalk Inventory 
Sidewalk Inventory List 

Street Name From To Distance (ft) Material Curbing Type 
Central Street Pascal Ave Park Street 385 Concrete Granite 
Central Street Main Street Russell Ave 500 Concrete Granite 
Limerock St Union Street Huse Street 545 Asphalt None 
Main Street Summer St Pascal Ave 550 Concrete Granite 
Main Street Stairs Sand Way 115 Concrete Granite 
Mechanic St Winter Street Spear Street 715 Asphalt Asphalt 
Mechanic St Brook Street Winter Street 470 Asphalt Asphalt 
Pascal Ave End of walk West St 815 Asphalt None 
Pascal Ave Main Street High Street 275 Concrete Concrete 
Pascal Ave High Sidewalk Bridge 525 Concrete Concrete 
Pascal Ave West Street Elm Street 275 Asphalt Asphalt 
Pascal Ave Elm Street Rte. 1 1310 Concrete None 
Rockland St Park St Rollins Auto 670 Asphalt Asphalt 
Rockland St Mt. Pleasant Rollins Auto 1,000 Asphalt Asphalt 
Rockland St West St Inter End 265 Asphalt Asphalt 
Russell Ave Beauchamp End 615 Asphalt Asphalt 
Russell Ave Beauchamp Mechanic St 325 Asphalt Asphalt 
Russell Ave Beauchamp Mechanic St 320 Concrete Granite 
Russell Ave Central St Brook Street 415 Concrete Granite 
Russell Ave Limerock Library 125 Concrete Granite 
Spear Street Mechanic St End 370 Concrete None 
Summer St Union Street Main Street 530 Concrete Granite 
Union Street Huse Street Arch 3,920 Asphalt None 
Union Street Central Street Huse Street 720 Concrete Granite 
Warrenton St Rte. 1 End 550 Asphalt Asphalt 
Warrenton St #430 Pascal Ave 2,350 Asphalt Asphalt 
Warrenton St Rte. 1 Claddagh Motel 300 Asphalt Asphalt 
West Street Pascal Ave RES 900 Asphalt Asphalt 
West Street RES Rte. 1 375 Asphalt Asphalt 
West Street Start Rockland Rd 450 Asphalt Granite 

 

Sidewalk Schedule 
There is no defined schedule at this time, as funding allows, and road work is completed we will start to determine 
a schedule.  
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Identified Long-Term Needs 
In this section we will explain identified long-term needs, that expand past the five years of this plan. We have 
excluded items that would fall within our replacement schedule. Identifying these needs will aid the Town in the 
ability to apply for grants and other funding as they become available. 

Summary Chart Identified Long-Term Needs Capital Items 
Summary of Identified Long-Term Needs Capital Items 

Long Term List 
Capital Item  

Number 
Page 

Number Fund(s) Department CIP Description Estimate 
2025-25 48 General Fund Public Works Multi-Modal Project: 

Pascal Ave and Downtown 
$5,659,673 

2025-26 49 General Fund Public Works Route 90 Corridor Multi-
Use Path – Phase 1 

$5,317,412 

2025-27 50 General Fund Harbor Marine Park Resilience 
and Improvement 

$11,719,037 

2025-29 51 General Fund Recreation Recreation Field 
Expansion 

$5,200,000 

2025-30 51 General Fund Parks Walker Park Resilience $1,000,000 
2025-36 52 General Fund Public Works US Route 1 Multi-Use Path 

– Phase 1 
$1,902,861 

2025-37 52 General Fund Public Works US Route 1 Multi-Use Path 
– Phase 2 

$2,378,577 

2025-38 53 General Fund Public Works US Route 1 Multi-Use Path 
– Phase 3 

$3,964,294 

2025-39 54 General Fund Public Works Town Wide – Multi Use Trail $5,068,800 
2025-40 54 General Fund Public Works Route 90 Corridor Multi-

Use Path – Phase 2 
$5,619,967 

2025-41 55 General Fund Public Works Route 90 Corridor Multi-
Use Path – Phase 3 

$5,619,967 

2025-49 55 General Fund Police/Fire Public Safety Building $4,771,377 
2025-50 56 General Fund Public Works Public Works Building $9,814,398 
2025-51 57 General Fund Several Town Office Building $6,455,083 
2025-52 57 General Fund Opera House Opera House Building $1,008,000 
    TOTAL $75,499,446 

 

Identified Long-Term Needs Descriptions 
Capital Item Number: 2025-25    Funding Source(s): Grant/Bonding 

Project Title: Multi-Modal Project: Pascal Ave   Department: Public Works/Planning 
  and Downtown Area 
Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Moderate/Low 
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Project Description: Modeled off the Traffic Infrastructure Study, a re-structuring of Pascal Ave from the 
intersection of Rt-1, past West St, across the bridge and going south on Main St turning into Central St and up 
Union St to Graffam Bros. Seafood. This "re-structuring" would be for certain areas where sidewalks exist, add 
sidewalks where they do not exist, and add bike lanes. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: This project is outlined in the Traffic Infrastructure Study page 31 to 41. 
The costs outlined in this study were based on 2024 numbers. The costs outlined in this CIP document reflect a 
10% increase for inflation from the old numbers and include future inflation projections. 

Cost Estimate: $5,659,673     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94. 
   Policy 1, 2, 3, 4, 5.  

Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Village  
Partnership Initiative Traffic Infrastructure Study 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contract estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Do nothing and leave the walking paths and traffic the way they currently are. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-26    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: Route 90 Corridor Multi-Use   Department: Public Works/Planning 
  Path – Phase 1 
Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Moderate/Low 

Project Description: To connect West Rockport and schools to Downtown with a multi-use path through a phased 
development approach, with Phase 1 starting from US Rt-1 & Rt-90 to the High school.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: As more people, generally families, move to Rockport, they are buying 
land in less developed areas of town and are thus stranded with one means of transportation, the car. With the 
proximity of these locations to the High School and Elementary school more students could be walking to school if 
safe to do so, that can’t happen without adequate pedestrian paths on Rt-90. By adding a multi-use path on Rt-90, 
we increase the resiliency of transportation and open Rockport to more opportunities in the future. 

Cost Estimate: $5,317,412     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Village  

Partnership Initiative Traffic Infrastructure Study 
Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 
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Alternatives Considered: Instead of a multi-use path, a regular sidewalk could be considered. The cost would be 
less, but bikes will use this. If so, a sidewalk is not wide enough to safely allow it, and enforcement would be 
needed. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-27    Funding Source(s): Grants and Bonding 

Project Title: Marine Park Resilience and Improvement Department: Harbor 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: 1) Elevate working waterfront zone 2' above existing grade; 2) Cap seawall with concrete 
apron; 3) Add new commercial pier and floats; and 4) Improve vehicular access to Rockport Marine Park. 
Protecting the bulkhead wall and cap, including hardening the ground surface with a walkway, immediately 
inbound of the elevated granite bulkhead to reduce storm scour but still allowing water to flood and drain. 
Improving the usable greenspace and public access use of Marine Park by reconfiguring parking for safety and 
efficiency. Expansion of public access by trail network and widening the entrance and egress for boat hauler and 
vehicular traffic. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Protection and Conservation of Resources 

Project Justification/Additional Details: This parcel has been damaged by many storm incidents, and to become 
more resilient from these storms the Town paid for a Concept Plan of the Harbor which outlined what would be 
viable solutions for this Town owned parcel. 

Cost Estimate: $11,719,037     Comprehensive Plan: Marine Resources –  
Page 58. Strategy MR-10.  &  
Public Facilities, Services, and Fiscal Capacity Page 
84. Strategy PF-6. 

Useful Life: 50+ years      Additional Back-up Material: Harbor Strategic Plan  

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: There are no alternatives to consider at this time 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Decrease in contractual services and staff time for completing the 
necessary repairs to the park and decrease in staff time that needs to be allocated to FEMA relief claims to help 
ensure that we can seek reimbursement for declared events, all because of damage to the park. It is important to 
note that not all damages are consider “declared” damages and therefor are not reimbursable by FEMA. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-29    Funding Source(s): Donations/Grants/Budget 
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Project Title: Recreation Field Expansion   Department: Recreation 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: To create a new soccer field (to be used by soccer, football, lacrosse, and field hockey), and 
baseball field. This would include the need to either purchase or have donated land, and the construction of the 
field, and bleachers. This could also act as additional public green space when not in use by sports teams. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: We do not have enough playing fields for all the teams that are playing 
on them. We also do not have a field that can accommodate football, lacrosse or field hockey. We are also seeing a 
significant increase in the number of families that are coming to Rockport and surrounding areas. 

Cost Estimate: $50,000 engineering    Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and 
 $5,150,000 construction                    Open Space – Page 102. Policy 1 

Useful Life: 50 Years      Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Force the teams to go elsewhere, the schools could be an option, but they will always 
prioritize their team’s time over the time of the other teams. The youth teams are important, as the YMCA is not 
filling this role, and community organizations have stepped up to fill the void. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: We would have additional field maintenance, and upkeep of another facility. 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-30    Funding Source(s): Grants and Bonding 

Project Title: Walker Park Resilience    Department: Parks 

Fiscal Year(s): 2034-2035     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: To stabilize the shoreline of Walker Park that is prone to flooding. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Protection and Conservation of Resources 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Storm damage and sea level rise has caused significant and costly 
damage to Walker Park over the years. In recent years we have spent nearly $700,000 on repairs to the park 
because of storm damage. This project would simultaneously harden the shoreline to minimize damage, while 
allowing flood water to come in and go with minimal damage to infrastructure. 

Cost Estimate: $1,000,000     Comprehensive Plan: Marine Resources –  
Page 58. Policy 4. 

Useful Life: 50+ years      Additional Back-up Material: Harbor Strategic Plan 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates. 

Alternatives Considered: There are no alternatives to consider at this time.  
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Decrease in contractual services and staff time for completing the 
necessary repairs to the park and decrease in staff time that needs to be allocated to FEMA relief claims to help 
ensure that we can seek reimbursement for declared events, all because of damage to the park. It is important to 
note that not all damages are consider “declared” damages and therefor are not reimbursable by FEMA. 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-36    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: US Route 1 Multi-Use Path Phase 1  Department: Public Works/Planning 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Moderate/Low 

Project Description: To connect a Multi-Use Path from Camden to Rockland on Rt 1 in Phases. Phase 1 is a 1.2-
mile stretch connecting from the Concord Bus stop to Pascal Ave. This increases opportunities for development 
along Rt-1, this amenity provides more transportation opportunities and increased economic development. Costs 
outlined below were increased from last year’s estimate to account for inflation. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Development along Rt-1 has increased, in certain areas along this 
stretch. Further, the Concord Bus stop has a sidewalk that pulls the riders into Camden, and not to Rockport. This 
Phase 1 will give the bus riders an option, which will help drive economy. Further, this multi-use path will allow for 
more connections from Camden residents who might want to walk to a business in Rockport. 

Cost Estimate: $1,902,861     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor Estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Instead of a multi-use path, a regular sidewalk could be considered. The cost would be 
less, but bikes will use this. If so, a sidewalk is not wide enough to safely allow it, and enforcement would be 
needed. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-37    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: US Route 1 Multi-Use Path Phase 2  Department: Public Works/Planning 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: To connect a Multi-Use Path from Camden to Rockland on Rt-1 in Phases. Phase 2 is a 1.5-
mile multi-use path from the Rockland Line to the hospital. This further connects the hospital to other areas in 
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Town and connects multiple Inns and Motels via walking path. This increases opportunities for economic 
development near the Rockland line. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Development along this stretch has increased, and the transition from 
Rockland to Rockport is not an appealing transition. This multi-use path will help beautify this area and provide 
more opportunities for Rockport's economic development. 

Cost Estimate: $2,378,577     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Instead of a multi-use path, a regular sidewalk could be considered. The cost would be 
less, but bikes will use this. If so, a sidewalk is not wide enough to safely allow it, and enforcement would be 
needed. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-38    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: US Route 1 Multi-Use Path Phase 3  Department: Public Works/Planning 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: To connect a Multi-Use Path from Camden to Rockland on Rt-1 in Phases. Phase 3 is the final 
2.5-mile multi use path from the hospital to Pascal Ave. This completes the Rt-1 connection between Camden and 
Rockland and increasing economic development opportunities along Rt-1. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: This final phase completes the Rt-1 multi-use path, further increasing 
connectivity along Rt-1 and encouraging economic development. This final stretch will assist in decreasing traffic 
speeds and increasing safety along Rt-1.   

Cost Estimate: $3,964,294     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor Estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Instead of a multi-use path, a regular sidewalk could be considered. The cost would be 
less, but bikes will use this. If so, a sidewalk is not wide enough to safely allow it, and enforcement would be 
needed. 
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Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-39    Funding Source(s): Grants/Donations 

Project Title: Town Wide – Multi-Use Trail   Department: Recreation/Public Works/Planning 

Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Multi-Use Path for hiking, mountain biking, walking, and connecting to Land Trusts, to 
mountain tops, and to the coast. A loop to go around the town, for tourist attraction, and to highlight the qualities 
of Rockport people here love. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Mobility and connectivity for the community. This would be done through 
grant funding, donations, and sponsorships. Coordination with Land trusts, and a phased approach to handle this 
connectivity. 

Cost Estimate: $5,068,800     Comprehensive Plan: Recreation, Parks and  
Open Space. Page 102.  Strategy R-2. 

Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor Estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Encourage the land trusts to take this project on. However, the Town would earn strong 
credibility if it were a Town sanctioned project. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of maintained trails either with staff time or contracted labor. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-40    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: Route 90 Corridor Multi-Use   Department: Public Works/Bonding 
  Path – Phase 2 
Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Building from Phase 1 to continue the connection of West Rockport to Downtown with a 
multi-use path through a phased development approach, Phase 2 will go from the schools to the intersection of 
Meadow St. and Rt-90. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: As more people move to Rockport, they are buying land in less 
developed areas of town and are thus stranded with one means of transportation, the car. By adding a multi-use 
path on Rt-90, we increase the resiliency of transportation and open Rockport to more opportunities in the future. 
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Cost Estimate: $5,619,967     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: Instead of a multi-use path, a regular sidewalk could be considered. The cost would be 
less, but bikes will use this. If so, a sidewalk is not wide enough to safely allow it, and enforcement would be 
needed. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-41    Funding Source(s): Grants 

Project Title: Route 90 Corridor Multi-Use   Department: Public Works/Planning 
  Path – Phase 3 
Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Building from Phase 1 and 2 to continue connecting West Rockport to Downtown with a 
multi-use path through a phased development approach, Phase 3 going from the intersection of Meadow St. and 
Rt-90 to the intersection of Hwy-17 and Rt-90. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: As more people move to Rockport, they are buying land in less 
developed areas of town and are thus stranded with one means of transportation, the car. By adding a multi-use 
path on Rt-90, we increase the resiliency of transportation and open Rockport to more opportunities in the future. 

Cost Estimate: $5,619,967     Comprehensive Plan: Transportation page 94.   
        Policy 1, 2, 4, & 5 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Not applicable 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates 

Alternatives Considered: To find a way with Maine Department of Transportation to utilize Rt-90 for a multi-modal 
function (walkability & bike ability) without adding a pathway. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Increased cost of staff time and materials for maintenance of the paths. We 
would also have additional time for either staff or contracted labor to manage snow plowing and vegetation 
control. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-49    Funding Source(s): General Fund 

Project Title: Public Safety Building    Department: Police/Fire Department 
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Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Moderate 

Project Description: Expansion of the existing Public Safety Building to meet the needs of the Police Department.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The current building was constructed in the mid 1960’s and was never 
meant to meet the needs of a police force. There are no adequate changing facilities for our officers, or 
decontamination area. We need more appropriate evidence storage that is climate controlled and fire safe. The 
building lacks appropriate intake areas and there are no private spaces for interviews or meetings. The current 
space lacks adequate office space for our senior staff and has minimal space for our officers. The current space 
also lacks ability for the cruisers to be parked inside during inclement weather.   

Cost Estimate: $4,771,377     Comprehensive Plan: Public Facilities, Services, 
        and Fiscal Capacity” Page 85 
 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Appendix E 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates that may not be final depending on given direction, or additional 
information. 

Alternatives Considered: There really aren’t any, we need to ensure that basics are met for our Police 
Department.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Impacts of future costs would be minimal.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-50    Funding Source(s): General Fund 

Project Title: Public Works Building    Department: Public Works 
   
Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: This project would replace the approximately 40-year-old existing public works building. The 
new structure would include space for Public Works, Wastewater and Buildings and Grounds employees.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The present structure is a metal building with minimal upkeep over the 
last four decades, plus current grading of the site leads to frequent and significant flooding of the truck bays. There 
is inadequate office space or sleeping quarters for present staff. The building is not insulated, which allows for 
significant heat loss in the winter months. The current building is not adequate for storing all of our front-line 
vehicles and does not provide necessary cover for large equipment.  

Cost Estimate: $9,814,398     Comprehensive Plan: Public Facilities, Services, 
        and Fiscal Capacity” Page 85 
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Useful Life: 50+ years      Additional Back-up Material: Appendix F 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates that may not be final depending on given direction, or additional 
information. 

Alternatives Considered: Rehabilitation of the existing rusted and deteriorated frame is not recommended. The 
current floor slab is in poor condition.  

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Potential decrease in heat costs, Fire Marshall indorsed safer environments 
for the staff with providing sleeping quarters and adequate office space and allowing all vehicles to be under cover 
while not in use during a storm which could reduce the number of injuries during storms. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-51    Funding Source(s): General Fund 

Project Title: Town Office Building    Department: Several 
   
Fiscal Year(s): Unknown     Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: This is a Town Office expansion which would include additional meeting space, election 
facilities, and adequate room for modest staff growth and storage. 

CIP Evaluation Criteria: New or Substantially Expanded Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: Existing Town Office has maximized its abilities for staffing by removing 
meeting spaces. If the Opera House project does not move forward town government requires meeting space 
availability immediately. While elections have been held at the Library in recent years, we have heard from some 
that accessibility and parking remains a concern for members of the public and the Secretary of States office. As 
population increases and requirements of governmental needs become more staffing levels should increase 
proportionately with these growing needs, the current building does not allow for this growth.  

Cost Estimate: $6,455,083     Comprehensive Plan: Public Facilities, Services, 
        and Fiscal Capacity” Page 85 
 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Appendix G 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates that may not be final depending on given direction, or additional 
information. 

Alternatives Considered: Greater use of the Library spaces utilized during the Opera House shutdown were 
adequate but place additional strain on Library services and are largely unavailable for public meeting use. The 
Town lacks additional land which could house a larger campus of municipal services. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: With a larger building would potentially bring larger utility costs. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Capital Item Number: 2025-52    Funding Source(s): General Fund/TIF 
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Project Title: Opera House     Department: Opera House 
   
Fiscal Year(s): 2027-2028     Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Renovation of the existing building to include a new public restroom on the main floor, ADA 
accessibility to the lower level, replacement of the sprinkler system painting and repair of the exterior siding, and 
insulation of the main level exterior walls.  

CIP Evaluation Criteria: Deteriorated Facility 

Project Justification/Additional Details: The sprinkler system did not pass its last annual inspection, which 
means that it needs to be replaced to renew our dance license, which allows us to hold events and meetings and 
the facility, the cost of this is $500,000. The lower level is not ADA accessible as the ramp is to steep and does not 
have a barrier at the bottom, this needs to be addressed. There are no public bathrooms on the main floor, which 
means that anyone who needs to use the restroom has to go to the lower level, which is not easily accessible for 
those with mobility issues. The exterior siding needs to be repainted to keep it from rotting and causing more 
damage.  

Cost Estimate: $1,008,000     Comprehensive Plan: Public Facilities, Services, 
        and Fiscal Capacity” Page 85 
 
Useful Life: 100+ years     Additional Back-up Material: Appendix H 

Basis of Cost Estimate: Contractor estimates that may not be final depending on given direction, or additional 
information.  

Alternatives Considered: An alternative to completing this work would be to sell the building, although that may 
not be the recommended course of action. If this is a possibility to consider it is believed that it should be put to a 
town vote to either keep the building or to sell it. The Opera House is also the only meeting space that the Town has 
available since we converted the meeting room at the Town Office to office space. So, if it is decided to sell this 
building, we would need to do something in relatively short order so that we could maintain meeting space. 

Impacts on Future Operating Costs: Insulating the main exterior walls would allow for more heat and cooling 
retention within the building. We would have to consider repainting the building every ten years or so, but there 
should not be any fundamental increases to the operational budget of the Opera House with these changes. 
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Reserve Accounts 
The Town utilizes reserve accounts to help plan for large capital expenditures. The use of reserve accounts allows 
the Town to set aside money for very specific reasons as defined in the Reserve Policy. Below is a list of the current 
reserve accounts that we have established with their respective projected ending balances for fiscal year ending 
2026. There are items in this CIP that we have defined to pay out of its respective reserve account. The need for 
additional funding may change as cost increases, or unforeseen items come up. 

Reserve Account Table 
Reserve Account 

Number Reserve Account Name 
Projected Ending Balance 

Fiscal Year End 2026 
G 2-6700-00 Public Works Sand & Salt Shed $20,976 
G 2-6709-00 Computer Replacement Reserve $30,408 
G 2-6710-00 Town Office Building Reserve $115,339 
G 2-6711-00 Police Cruiser Reserve $39,808 
G 2-6712-0 Opera House Building Reserve $13,447 
G 2-6713-00 Fire Department Equipment Reserve $254,137 
G 2-6714-00 Public Works Equipment Reserve $126,942 
G 2-6715-00 Video Equipment Reserve $422 
G 2-6716-00 Harbor Float Reserve $139,772 
G 2-6717-00 Harbor Boat Reserve $36,156 
G 2-6718-00 Harbor Boart Engine Reserve $11,692 
G 2-6719-00 Pathways Reserve $62,055 
G 2-6720-00 Recreation Reserve $107,545 
G 2-6737-00 Winter Roads Reserve $22,622 
G 2-6739-00 EMS Reserve $21,500 
G 2-6741-00 Road Construction Reserve $144,415 
 Police Department Equipment Reserve $19,500 
 Fire Department Hose Reserve $19,000 
 Public Safety Building Reserve $30,000 
G 2-6742-00 Harbor Seawall Reserve $60,000 
G 2-6721-00 Harbor Land Acquisition – Kononen $2,694 
G 2-6722-00 Walker Park Playground Reserve $36,409 
G 2-6723-00 Cemetery Reserve $37,911 
G 2-6726-00 Solar Power Reserve – Town Office Building $39,739 
G 2-6727-00 Radio Reserve – Public Safety $17,969 
G 2-6728-00 Harbormaster Building Reserve $18 
G 2-6733-00 Parks and Beautification Reserve $3,546 
G 4-6701-00 Comprehensive Plan Reserve $6,339 
G 4-6716-00 Police Department Training Reserve $55,281 
G 4-6717-00 Employee Accrued Benefits Reserve $155,320 
G 4-6733-00 Mid-Coast Solid Waste Closure Fund $403,914 
G 4-6736-00 Property Revaluation Reserve $45,612 
G 4-6814-00 Employee Safety Reserve $-929 
 TOTAL General Fund & Capital Reserves $2,079,560 
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Tax Increment Financing (TIF) 
The Town has three established Tax Increment Financing (TIF) accounts. These TIF accounts were approved by 
voters upon their creation. TIF money can only be spent on projects that are described in and approved within the 
original or amended TIF document. To view the limitations set forth by the TIF document to visit the town’s website 
at www.rockportmaine.gov/planninganddevelopment. 

The Town’s three TIF areas are Route One, the Downtown district, and Route 90. Below are the breakdowns for 
each TIF district as of fiscal year ending 2025. 

Downtown TIF Accounting 

 

http://www.rockportmaine.gov/planninganddevelopment
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Route 90 TIF Accounting 

 

Route One TIF Accounting 

 



 

62 | P a g e  
 

TOWN OF ROCKPORT, MAINE 
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Debt 
When prudent or necessary the Town of Rockport will issue either short- or long-term debt in order to fund 
necessary projects. This includes municipal lease/purchase agreements, and short- or long-term bonding 
agreements. Below is our current debt list for both short- and long-term debt, with an additional schedule for 
proposed new debt in the next five-year period.  

Statue determines the amount of allowable debt a municipality can carry at any given time. In Maine a municipality 
is allowed to have up to 7.5% of their state valuation in municipal debt, this does not include wastewater, or debt 
taken on by the school districts or Midcoast Solid Wate. Based on a 7.5% limit, that equates to $130,851,137 is 
allowable outstanding debt, the Town of Rockport is currently at 11.07% of our allowable debt. 

Current Outstanding Debt Listing 

Proposed New Debt Listing 
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Appendix A: Comprehensive CIP Five-Year Schedule 
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Appendix B: Comprehensive Plan 
Purpose  
This 2025 Comprehensive Plan is the fundamental plan for Rockport, providing specific guidance to town officials, 
administrators, and volunteer committees as they govern, advise and regulate activities that affect the town’s 
citizens. The Comprehensive Plan Committee’s mission is: “To review, revise, and update the 2004 Comprehensive 
Plan so as to guide the actions and public policies of the citizens of Rockport and their representatives into the 
future.”  
 
Planning Process 
To accomplish its mission, the Rockport Comprehensive Plan Committee, organized in 2019, began a thorough 
review of the 2004 Comprehensive Plan with the intent of continuing the 2004 Plan Committee’s commitment to be 
bold and specific in guiding and addressing community issues with clear goals, public policies, and a concise road 
map for implementation. The Committee utilized the best of a well received 2004 plan, editing the outdated 
information, while highlighting the important values of our diverse community and giving direction and 
improvements for every area of the Town in accordance with the State of Maine’s Growth Management Act.  
 
Importantly, citizen participation was solicited, encouraged and considered throughout the process of creating this 
document. The public thoughts, concerns and suggestions were vital to the success of the Committee in producing 
this final version of the Town of Rockport 2025 Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The 2025 Plan incorporates long-term goals, land-use strategies and addresses other identified needs within 
Rockport. 
 
Vision for the Plan  
Effective community and land use planning relies on a well-reasoned vision for the community’s future and a healthy 
regard for its past. The following vision statement for Rockport reflects the values and aspirations of the community, 
which have been integrated into each section of this comprehensive plan.  
 

This Comprehensive Plan aims to provide a guide for maintaining and enhancing a 
balanced, economically viable and inclusive community, while preserving the 
natural beauty and cultural richness of Rockport. 

To view the complete document, please visit the Town website at rockportmaine.gov/compplan. 

 

https://rockportmaine.gov/compplan
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Appendix C: Harbor Strategic Plan 
Project Background 

Rockport’s harbor has flooded during major storm events several times over the past couple of years, resulting in 
repeated repairs to restore/maintain safe commercial and public use of the harbor, something which is 
unsustainable in both the short and longer term. With sea level rise accelerating and the frequency and intensity of 
damaging storms increasing, Rockport is committed to enhancing the resiliency of its marine resources, including 
the working waterfront as well as the recreational users that frequent the harbor throughout the year. 

Rockport’s working waterfront includes fisheries, commercial marine services, and boat builders. The Harbor also 
hosts privately-owned Rockport Marine (boatyard and wooden boat builder), which has been in business since 
1962. Public uses of the harbor include the Rockport Boat Club (established in 1947), and many public facilities at 
Marine Park, including picnic and event areas, a boat ramp, and historical exhibits that feature a restored 
locomotive and multiple lime kilns that date back to the late 1800s. In addition, the study area includes Walker 
Park, a public park which is located south along the western shore of the harbor. 

Rockport solicited proposals from qualified firms to develop a strategic plan for the harbor to address, among 
other things, the impacts of climate change (including sea level rise and increasing frequency and impacts from 
storm events, and water quality changes), while at the same time striving to maintain the existing uses in the 
harbor. In addition, the private businesses that own property or operate within the limits of the study area shall be 
project stakeholders whose input will be considered by the successful proposer. Said consideration shall include 
identifying and limiting potential negative business impacts from changes proposed for the Town-owned 
properties, as well as identify possible opportunities to enhance working waterfront business due to their water 
dependent nature. 

 

Steering the Course 

The Town of Rockport supported the consultant team by identifying Staff Liaisons that included the Project 
Manager Orion Thomas and Harbor Master Abbie Leonard as well as Town Select Board Member John Viehman. In 
addition, a Task Force comprised of community members representing different facets of the harbor community 
was assembled to act as an advisory body throughout the course of the project. The Task Force chaired by Bill Bow 
included Josh Gerritsen (Vice Chair), Douglas Cole (Secretary), Sam Temple, Robert Kollmar, Jennifer Seavey, W. 
Davis Lee, Nancy Albertson, Kerry Keefe and Bradford Scott. 

Our Path to Resilience 
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The recommendations and strategies in this report reflect a ground-up process rooted in both dialog and data. On 
January 30, 2024 the team suited up in winter coats for the first of many visits to the site to experience the 
conditions first-hand and listen to input from community members. At that meeting, the consultant team and Task 
Force laid out a transparent public process that has invited community participation at each step along the way. A 
project web page was established early on to host all project updates and be a one-stop-shop for all related 
matters. Here, video recordings of the public meetings can be accessed along with the slide decks. The public 
survey results, project FAQ sheet and project schedule were also made available on the site. 

In order to ensure that the recommendations of this study are well founded, WSP engineers took the lead on 
establishing flood maps and analysis specific to Rockport Harbor. The data points that WSP derived build on 
current flood projections from FEMA and correlate with the “Maine Won’t Wait” policy time horizons of 2030, 2050 
and 2100. Given that FEMA maps already factors in both sea-level and wave energy/exposure, the maps serve as a 
useful baseline. Future flood scenarios that factor in rising seal levels are layered over this baseline to allow the 
team to understand risk in the near-term, mid-term and long-term time horizons. 

Building resilience means embracing change strategically. While we cannot maintain the status quo in the face of 
rising sea levels, neither is it feasible nor desirable to abandon our working waterfront, ecological assets and 
cultural pillars. This plan seeks a balance: protecting what we cherish while adapting to inevitable changes. Flood 
projections indicate that without action, Rockport’s harbor as we understand it today could be largely 
unrecognizable by 2100. By acting now, we can shape that change and enhance the waterfront that is the heart of 
the community, the economy, and a critical ecological asset. 

Implementing Change 

In order to move from concept toward implementation as soon as possible, we have included both a Like many 
Coastal Communities, Rockport is looking for potential funding sources to help cover costs related to Harbor 
Resilience. This report identifies numerous grant sources for the Town to Consider. 

Already Rockport has been identified for Two-Million dollars in grant funds to support the Working Waterfront. 
Specifically, the grant funds are to be utilized in a manner that increase resiliency during high water events at the 
Working Waterfront. The grant application was made with the idea of a Harbor Master Plan in place, which this 
current Harbor Strategic Plan project is fulfilling. This plan is to collect stakeholder data, which then drives the 
direction to move forward in for the Town owned parcels within the harbor. One of which is the Working Waterfront 
area. 
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MEMO 

To: Rockport Select Board 
From: Harbor Strategic Task Force 
cc: Jon Duke (Town Manager) 

Orion Thomas (Director of Planning & Development) 
Abbie Leonard (Harbormaster) 
John Viehman (Select Board liaison) 

Date: October 14, 2025 
Re: Final Recommendations 

The Harbor Strategic Task Force (Task Force) has reviewed the October 07, 2025 Final Rockport Harbor Resilience 
Concept Plan (Plan) submitted by the consulting team of Richardson & Associates and WSP and recommends that 
the Town implement the Plan as written. The Task Force worked extensively with the consulting team to develop a 
strategy that improves both the short- and medium-term resilience challenges in the harbor resulting from sea 
level rise and observed increases in the frequency and severity of storm events. 

The Task Force further recommends that the Plan be implemented as soon as possible, given the high likelihood of 
additional damage from future storm events. As such, the next step is to develop a project implementation plan to 
address scope of work prioritization and funding source identification, focusing on the recommendations for (i) 
improving long term resilience of the commercial area, including elevating the Rockport Boat Club building, (ii) 
protecting the bulkhead walls and caps throughout the harbor, including hardening the ground surface 
immediately inbound of the bulkhead to reduce storm scour, and (iii) improving public access and use of Marine 
Park, which includes creating “floodable surfaces” as part of the overall “hardening” of the park infrastructure. To 
maintain project momentum, the Task Force recommends that an implementation task force be appointed as 
soon as possible to assist the Town with Plan implementation.  

In addition, based on extensive interviews and internal discussions, the Task Force has the following 
recommendations on harbor-related elements that were not included in the consulting team’s scope of work: 

1. Private float storage should be on the east side of the Goose River, generally located north of the Boy Scout 
path. If insufficient room is available, then the area located south of the Boy Scout path should be 
considered, as needed. No private floats should be stored on the west side of the Goose River (i.e., within 
Marine Park). Town-owned floats will continue to be stored on the west side of the Goose River in areas 
generally not accessed by the public during the winter season. Finally, it is recognized that some flexibility 
in this policy may be necessary during the upcoming reconstruction of the Goose River bridge; any 
flexibility needed during construction shall be at the sole discretion of the Harbormaster. 

2. Winter boat storage should remain on the east side of the Goose River, generally located south of the Boy 
Scout path. 

3. The stormwater outfall currently discharging through the end of the pier adjacent to Goodie’s Beach should 
be extended further into the harbor as part of an overall strategy to improve the water quality at the beach. 
The final location of the stormwater outfall will be the result of stormwater discharge modeling and 
discussions with applicable regulatory agencies, including the United States Army Corps of Engineers and 
the Maine Department of Environmental Protection. 

4. Mast stepping operations should remain on the western side of the harbor. Previous attempts to relocate 
those operations to the eastern side of the river were not successful due to operational and safety 
concerns related to boat navigation and congestion in that area of the harbor/Goose River. To that end, the 
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Task Force supports the hardening of the ground surface that is in the Plan (i.e., paving, asphalt, concrete, 
etc.) in the area where the crane is currently operating. 

5. To improve the overall aesthetics within Marine Park, securable trash dumpsters should be located on the 
eastern side of the Goose River as soon as practicable. As part of the relocation, harbor staff will need 
some type of motorized utility cart to move trash to the selected location.  

6. Areas for food trucks and similar operations should be incorporated into the final design for Marine Park. 
Preliminary locations are shown on the concept plan; however, the final area(s) will depend on detailed 
design elements for parking, the access road, and utility placement. 

7. Accommodation should be made for other private events and functions within Marine Park, subject to 
approval by the Select Board and/or the Harbormaster. These include weddings, yoga and similar classes, 
and other activities consistent with the use of the park. Usage rates shall be established by the Select 
Board, and the Harbormaster shall have final review and approval for any proposed activity. 

8. The kayak storage racks should be located in the same area of Marine Park where they currently reside 
(i.e., alongside the boat ramp), subject to proposed changes in the access pathway from Pascal Avenue. 
Specific kayak storage policies should be governed by the Harbormaster, in consultation with the Harbor 
and the Parks and Beautification Committees. 

9. The unpaved area located generally between the Rockport Boat Club and the Goose River Bridge is critical 
to commercial operations and should remain unpaved following the proposed two-foot increase in grade 
elevation. By way of explanation, due to the use of various types of heavy equipment in that area, any 
paving would be routinely damaged and require frequent, costly repair. 

Finally, we would like to thank everyone who provided input for our work, including, but not limited to, Rockport 
residents, Town Committee members, and Town Staff. We would also like to acknowledge the partnership, 
commitment and effort put forth by Blake Sanborn of Richardson & Associates and Todd Coffin of WSP. 

Sincerely,  

Harbor Strategic Task Force 

To view the project page and complete document, please visit the Town website at rockportmaine.gov/harborplan 
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Appendix D: Village Partnership Initiative Traffic Infrastructure Study 
The Town of Rockport was awarded a Planning Partnership Initiative grant through Maine Department of 
Transportation (MaineDOT) to pay 50% of the cost of a Traffic Infrastructure Study for the below scope area. 
Rockport’s Village Partnership Initiative Task Force (VPITF), with MaineDOT, posted a Request for Proposal for this 
Traffic Infrastructure Study. Of the BID submissions, the VPITF selected through competitive review the engineering 
firm Sewall with landscape architect firm Viewshed. Sewall set forth on a yearlong process to collect data, analyze 
existing & future conditions, present preliminary recommendations, and a final presentation of recommendations. 
This process included two public meetings, and various meetings with VPITF & MaineDOT. The final result rendered 
traffic count data highlighting the issues within this scope area of Rockport and the following recommendations for 
solutions: a multi-use path along Rt 90 to the schools, a re-working of the existing pathway along Pascal Ave. to be 
more multi-modal (bike lanes and more walkability), sidewalks on both sides of the bridge, and on both sides of 
central street, with a multi-modal approach for Union St. to Graffam Bros. In total, this project would cost 
$10,657,365 in 2024 USD.  

This partnership with Maine DOT through their PPI program has now pushed us up a tier into the next level of 
implementation which is known as their Village Partnership Initiative (VPI) program. Through MaineDOT’s VPI 
program, we now have an actionable plan to pursue grants with MaineDOT’s help. MaineDOT has our plan in mind 
when funding opportunities arise and assist with grant applications. Though not a guarantee of funding, this Traffic 
Infrastructure Study backed by MaineDOT does help our rankings with grant opportunities.  

The below letter is from the VPITF to the Select Board encompassing their recommendations to pursue which 
items of the Traffic Infrastructure Study. These associated costs are reflected in this CIP document, and including a 
3% increase for inflation from last year.  
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Letter from the Village Partnership Initiative Task Force regarding this Traffic Infrastructure Study and its 
implementation.  

July 2, 2024 

To: the Rockport Select Board 

From: The Village Partnership Initiative Task Force 

Re: Final Sewall/Viewshed report on VPI 

As requested by the Select Board, our Task Force has met with Sewall/Viewshed over the past year and had public 
hearings over the same period. The entire comprehensive report has been provided to you for your consideration.  
Our task force thought it might be helpful if we presented to you our distillation of the report as well as a 
spreadsheet outlining the recommendations included in the report. 

The recommendations can be grouped into two larger areas and then a third, compromised of smaller projects. 

1) Pascal Ave - From Rte. 1 (Bleecker and Greer), up Pascal, Main St. and Central St. to the Library 
2) Rte. 90- West Street from Pascal Ave. out to the Elementary and High Schools 
3) Several smaller standalone projects 

 

Our highest priority are the items in group 1) above. The reason for this is that the State will be rebuilding the Bridge 
next year and how this is designed will affect any work done to the south along Pascal and to the north to the 
library.  We also understand that to secure MDOT approval for a new sidewalk on the south side of the bridge, it will 
be important to also add sidewalks that will lead pedestrians to it from the Central Street downtown district and to 
the Harbor entrance. The existing sidewalk on the Goose River side already offers excellent pedestrian access to 
and from the Village through a series of connecting sidewalks.   

This work in 1) above consists largely of restriping roadways for bike lanes or ‘sharrowed” bike lanes, sidewalks, a 
retaining wall, and some bump outs to improve parking on Pascal. 
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The second group looks largely at a multi-use pathway from Pascal Ave. out West Street along Rte. 90 to the High 
School. We were advised to include this project to strengthen our economic development case for the Village and 
thereby increase our chances of securing infrastructure funds. This proposed pathway is also very popular with 
residents because it would allow children to walk or bike safely to both schools on Route 90 and would also 
connect the Erickson Fields to the Village environs. It also ties in with the design of the new RES park. This is the 
most expensive project and will most likely require a multi-pronged approach by groups in the town and the MDOT 
to complete. 
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The third group is a potpourri of suggestions that can all largely stand or be rejected on their individual merits.  

1) We strongly recommend that MDOT institute a three-way stop using metal signs at the intersection of 
Route 1 and Union Street. MDOT studied this intersection in 2021 and determined that establishing a 
three way stop there would significantly improve the excessive wait time drivers heading north on Route 
1 to Camden or beyond currently experience at this intersection, especially during the summer season. 
This extremely practical and low-cost solution would benefit both Rockport and Camden. It would 
improve traffic flow on Route 1 for drivers heading to Camden or points further north. It would also 
disincentivize the steady stream of commercial and private vehicles which routinely use Rockport 
Village solely as a “cut through” to avoid the long queues at the Route 1 stop sign. This excessive traffic 
puts pedestrians, cyclists and drivers at risk due to the poor sight lines on Rockport’s narrow, curving 
and hilly residential streets.  

2) We recommend not implementing the changes to Mechanic and Winter streets in pursuit of more 
parking as detailed in the report. There was opposition to this idea from many residents of both streets 
who argue that their residential neighborhood should not be used to meet overflow downtown parking 
needs. Any benefits gained from this plan would probably be offset by ill will from the neighborhood. 

3) We recommend asking the Parks Committee to follow up on the options for parking in Cramer Park. 
Sewall’s recommendation of placing up to 32 asphalt-paved parking spaces in Cramer Park is strongly 
opposed by several members of our Task Force as well as other community leaders. They argue that the 
Park should not be used for this purpose (as opposed to its current seasonal use by boat trailers) due to 
its wild, historical and environmentally sensitive nature.    

4) As noted above, If MDOT approves adding a sidewalk on the south side of the bridge, we recommend 
connecting it to Harbor Park with another sidewalk leading down parallel to the entry road, we do not, 
however, recommend pursuing the total revision of the entry to the park on Pascal Ave. 

5) The consultants conducted a parking study during peak summer conditions which found that while the 
parking spaces in the core downtown and harbor area were fully utilized, some excess spaces were 
available more on the outskirts of downtown.  No definitive recommendations for creating more new 
parking were identified by the Task Force or the consultants. Following the negative public feedback 
above, however, Sewall rendered some additional design concepts for creating more parking spaces on 
lower Union Street.  As lower Union is already a mixed-use neighborhood, home to several businesses 
and the Post Office and Library and is quiet close to the Opera House and the Central Street 
businesses, the Task Force believes that establishing more parking there merits further consideration.   

In summary, the Task Force is pleased overall with this report and the work of Sewell/Viewshed.  We have made 
recommendations that the Select Board may choose whether to accept or not; the Task Force stands ready to help 
with the seeking of grants and other funding and implementing the various projects.  We hope to continue forward 
as the Citizens Advisory Committee to the Goose River Bridge Rebuilding. 

 

To view the project page and complete document, please visit the Town website at 
rockportmaine.gov/trafficinfrastructurestudy 

 

https://rockportmaine.gov/trafficinfrastructurestudy
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Appendix E: Building Evaluation – Public Safety Building 
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Appendix F: Building Evaluation – Public Works Building 
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Appendix G: Building Evaluation – Town Office Building 
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Appendix H: Building Evaluation – Opera House Building 
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